1962 No. 1549

MINISTERS OF THE CROWN

The Minister of Works (Change of Style and Title) Order 1962

Made	23rd July 1962
Laid before Parliament	23rd July 1962
Coming into Operation	24th July 1962

At the Court at Buckingham Palace, the 23rd day of July 1962

Present,

The Queen's Most Excellent Majesty in Council

Her Majesty, in pursuance of section 2 of the Ministers of the Crown (Transfer of Functions) Act 1946(a) is pleased, by and with the advice of Her Privy Council, to order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:—

Citation, interpretation and commencement

1.—(1) This Order may be cited as the Minister of Works (Change of Style and Title) Order 1962.

(2) The Interpretation Act 1889(b) applies for the interpretation of this Order as it applies for the interpretation of an Act of Parliament.

(3) In this Order "instrument" (without prejudice to the generality of that expression) includes in particular Orders in Council, Letters Patent, judgments, decrees, orders, rules, regulations, byelaws, awards, contracts, certificates and other documents, and "made", in relation to an instrument shall be construed accordingly.

(4) This Order shall come into operation on the 24th July 1962.

Change of style and title of Minister of Works

2.—(1) The style and title of the Minister of Works is hereby changed to "Minister of Public Building and Works", and his Department shall be known as the Ministry of Public Building and Works.

(2) Nothing in this Article shall be taken as invalidating any instrument (whether made before or after the coming into operation of this Order) which refers to the said Minister or his Department by their previous style and title; but the new style and title shall be substituted for the previous style and title in all enactments relating to the said Minister or his Department, and in all instruments and legal proceedings made or commenced before the coming into operation of this Order which refer to them:

Provided that this paragraph shall not affect the title of any Act or instrument.

W. G. Agnew.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This Note is not part of the Order, but is intended to indicate its general purport.)

This Order, made under s. 2 of the Ministers of the Crown (Transfer of Functions) Act 1946, makes provision for the change in the title of the Minister of Works, now Minister of Public Building and Works.

.

.